Acquisition Fee in Units. Any Units issued to the Manager as payment of performance fees will only be issued

at the end of each financial year in view of the requirement under the Property Funds Appendix that

crystallisation of the Manager’s performance fee should be no more frequent than once a year.

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 30 June 2016 of S$0.35.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2016, as

if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 30 June 2016, are as follows:

As at 30 June 2016

Before the

Acquisition(1)

After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,061,250 1,062,070

Units in issue and to be issued 2,802,992,873 2,805,335,288(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 37.86 37.86

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2016 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisition Fee in Units.

34

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 June 2016,

as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 30 June 2016.

As at 30 June 2016

Actual(1)

As adjusted for

the Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 150,000 150,000

Secured – –

Total short-term debt 150,000 150,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 400,000 494,500

Secured 145,000 145,000

Total long-term debt 545,000 639,500

Total Debt 695,000 789,500

Unitholders funds 1,061,250 1,062,070

Total Capitalisation 1,756,250 1,851,570

Note:

(1) Based on the 6M2016 Unaudited Financial Statements.

5.3 Financial Year ended 31 December 2015

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the DPU for LMIR Trust for FY2015, as

if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 1 January 2015, and held and operated

Lippo Mall Kuta through to 31 December 2015, are as follows:

FY2015

Before the

Acquisition(1)

After the

Acquisition

After the

Acquisition

Without Vendor

Support (Master

Leases &

Service Charge)

Distributable Income (S$’000) 85,553 85,856 82,265

Units in issue and to be

issued

2,797,814,196 2,801,035,685(2) 2,800,618,474(2)

[…]

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of (i) the

Acquisition Fee in Units, and (ii) the performance fees as a result of additional Net Property Income after the

Acquisition.

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 31 December 2015 of S$0.32.

35

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2015, as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 31 December 2015, are as follows:

As at 31 December 2015

Before the

Acquisition(1)

After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,075,115 1,075,939

Units in issue and to be issued 2,797,814,196 2,800,389,641(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 38.43 38.42

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisition Fee in Units.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December

2015, as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 31 December 2015.

As at 31 December 2015

Actual(1)

As adjusted for

the Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 250,000 250,000

Secured – –

Total short-term debt 250,000 250,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 300,000 394,500

Secured 145,000 145,000

Total long-term debt 445,000 539,500

Total Debt 695,000 789,500

Unitholders funds 1,075,115 1,075,939

Total Capitalisation 1,770,115 1,865,439

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

36

6. ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Manager has appointed KPMG Corporate Finance Pte Ltd as the Independent Financial

Adviser (the “IFA”) to advise the independent Directors of the Manager (being Mr Albert

Saychuan Cheok, Mr Lee Soo Hoon, Phillip, Mr Goh Tiam Lock and Mr Douglas Chew)

(collectively, the “Independent Directors”) and the Trustee as to whether the Acquisition is

(a) on normal commercial terms and (b) prejudicial to the interests of LMIR Trust and its

minority Unitholders.

Having considered the factors and made the assumptions set out in the letter from the IFA